NOTICE OF SEALED BID AUCTION 45,172 SOUARE FEET (1.037ACRES) 9234 S. US HIGHWAY 285 MORRISON, JEFFERSON COUNTY BID PACKAGE NUMBER - 9002

INVITATION FOR SEALED BIDS

Sealed Bid Auction for the purchase of the real property described in the Schedule portion of this Invitation for Sealed Bid opening will occur publicly at the date, time and place as follows:

Date/Time; November 4, 2009 / Bids must be received in the office of Property Management no later than

1:59 p.m. Bid opening begins promptly at 2:00 p.m.

Location: Colorado Department of Transportation

> Property Management Section 15285 S. Golden Road, Bldg. 47

Golden, CO 80401

This Invitation for Sealed Bids is subject to, and all bids submitted must be in compliance with, the Schedule, Special Terms of Sale, Instructions to Bidders, General Terms of Sale, and Bid Forms and Acceptance, all of which are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

General Information:

Bid Deposit: \$5,000.00 deposit required for the Sale Item. Cashiers check or certified check only which must

> be made payable to the order of the "Colorado Department of Transportation". A Bid Deposit is required for the Sale Item bid. No offer will be accepted without a Bid Deposit in the form and

amount indicated above.

Terms: All cash; "As-is/Where-is". Bid Deposit is due at time of bid submission. No offer will be

> accepted without a Bid Deposit. Balance of purchase price is due upon closing. The high bid will be considered a continuing offer for a period of 90 calendar days. The high bidder must be prepared to close within 30 days following notification of the Colorado Department of

Transportation's bid acceptance.

All Sales items may be inspected at any time. Due to the restrictions placed on this property, all Inspection:

prospective bidders are encouraged to inspect the property prior to placing a bid. Please refer all

questions to Corbett Brashear at (303) 325-6119.

Proceeds: The proceeds from this sale shall be paid to the Colorado Department of Transportation and shall

be paid by the High Bidder in accordance with Instructions to Bidders contained herein.

SCHEDULE

I. The Offering

A vacant triangular shaped site containing 45,172 square feet (1.037 acres) more or less, identified as Parcel Number 18R. Subject property is situated on the southeast side of Highway 285 at mile post 239.85

II. Access;

Access is off northbound US Highway 285 via an unmarked drive on the southeast side of US Highway at mile post 239.85.

III. **Utilities:**

Electric services are available in the general vicinity and there is a water well on the property.

IV. Zoning:

The subject parcel is currently zoned Agricultural/A2.

V. Inspection for Health and Building Codes:

CDOT will not conduct or fund the following services: (1) land survey, (2) testing or pumping septic leach field system, (3) testing, pumping or removal of underground fuel storage tanks, (4) termite inspection, (5) testing for asbestos, (6) testing for lead based paint, (7) title insurance, (8) domestic water quality test and (9) appraisal. If purchaser desires these services, they are to be acquired at the purchaser's expense.

SPECIAL TERMS OF SALE

1. Bid Deposit-Terms

Bids to purchase must be on a cash basis only. **NO CREDIT TERMS ARE AVAILABLE.** We have no information on the availability of private financing or on the suitability of this property for financing. A bid deposit of \$5,000.00 is required. Only cashiers checks or certified checks will be accepted. **A BID DEPOSIT MUST ACCOMPANY EACH AND EVERY BID SALE ITEM PURCHASED**.

The Pay to the Order of should be made out to: "Colorado Department of Transportation." The full balance of the purchase price is payable upon closing. The bidder offers and agrees that their bid is a continuing bid for a period of Ninety (90) calendar days after the date of auction to purchase the described property for the bid price entered into the Offer to Purchase received from the bidder by the Colorado Department of Transportation. The bidder shall be prepared to close within 30 days following the Colorado Department of Transportation's bid acceptance.

2. Bid Price

Colorado Department of Transportation seeks to obtain fair market value for the property and reserves the right to reject any and all bids. The appraisal report is not available. **The estimated Fair Market Value of this property is \$65,000.00.**

3. Prospective Purchasers Agreement

Bidders offers are contingent upon Colorado Department of Transportation and the Bidder having entered into a prospective Purchaser Agreement (PPA) on or before the date of closing. This contingency may be omitted at the option of the Offeror.

GENERAL TERMS OF SALE

1. TERMS – "INVITATION FOR SEALED BIDS."

The term "Invitation for Sealed Bids" as used herein refers to the foregoing Invitation for Sealed Bids, and its schedule; the Instructions to Bidders; the general terms of sale set forth herein; and the provisions of the Special Terms of Sale, and Bid Form all as may be modified and supplemented by any addenda that may be issued prior to the time fixed in the Invitation for Sealed Bids for the opening of bids or conduction of a public auction.

2. DESCRIPTIONS IN INVITATION FOR SEALED BIDS.

The description of the property set forth in the Invitation for Sealed Bids and any other Information provided therein with respect to said property are based on information available to the Property Management Section sales office and are believed to be correct, but any error or omission, including but not limited to the omission of any information available to the agency having custody over the property and/or any other state agency, shall not constitute grounds or reason for nonperformance of the contract of sale, or claim by purchaser for allowance, refund, or deduction from the purchase price.

3. INSPECTION

Bidders are invited, urged, and cautioned to inspect the property to be sold prior to submitting a bid. The failure of any bidder to inspect, or to be fully informed as to the condition of all or any portion of the property offered, will not constitute grounds for any claim or demand for adjustment or withdrawal of a bid after the bid opening or auction.

4. CONDITION OF PROPERTY.

The property is offered for sale and will be sold "As Is" and "Where Is" without representation, warranty, or guaranty as to quantity, quality, title, character, condition, size, or kind, or that the same is in condition or fit to be used for the purpose for which intended, and no claim for any allowance or deduction upon such grounds will be considered after the bid opening or conclusion of an auction.

5. ZONING.

Verification of the present zoning and determination of permitted uses there under, along with compliance of the property for present or proposed future use, shall be the responsibility of the bidder and the Colorado Department of Transportation makes no representation in regards thereto. The Colorado Department of Transportation does not guarantee that any zoning information is necessarily accurate or will remain unchanged. Any inaccuracies or changes in the zoning information shall not be cause for adjustment or rescission of any contract resulting from this Invitation for Sealed Bids or Sales Agreement.

6. CONTINUING OFFERS.

Each bid received shall be deemed to be a continuing offer after the date of bid opening or auction for 90 calendar days, unless the bid is accepted or rejected by the Colorado Department of Transportation before the expiration of the 90 calendar days. If the Colorado Department of Transportation desires to accept any bid after the expiration of the 90 calendar days, the consent of the bidder shall be obtained prior to such expiration.

7. POSSESSION.

The successful bidder agrees to assume possession of the property as of the date of conveyance.

8. REVOCATION OF BID AND DEFAULT.

In the event of revocation of a bid after the opening of bids or conducting of an auction but prior to acceptance, or in the event of revocation of a bid after notice of acceptance, or in the event of any default by the successful bidder in the performance of the contract of sale created by such acceptance, or in the event of failure by the successful bidder to consummate the transaction, the deposit, together with any payments subsequently made on account, may be forfeited at the option of the Colorado Department of Transportation, in which event the bidder shall be relieved from further liability, or without forfeiting the said deposit and payments, the Colorado Department of Transportation may avail itself of any legal or equitable rights which it may have under the bid or contract of sale.

9. COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LIABILITY

If this Invitation for Sealed Bids is accepted by the Colorado Department of Transportation and: (1) The Colorado Department of Transportation fails for any reason to perform its obligations as set forth herein; or (2) Title does not transfer or vest in the Purchaser for any reason although Purchaser is ready, willing, and able to close, the Colorado Department of Transportation shall promptly refund to Purchaser all amounts of money Purchaser has paid without interest whereupon the Colorado Department of Transportation shall have no further liability to Purchaser. Further, the Colorado Department of Transportation may rescind its approval at any time subsequent to acceptance and approval and prior to conveyance, if it is reasonably determined by the Colorado Department of Transportation that such action is justified in the light of the circumstances then prevailing. Any rescission, pursuant to this paragraph will be without liability on the part of the Colorado Department of Transportation other than to return the earnest money deposit, if any, without interest.

10. TITLE EVIDENCE.

Any title evidence desired by the successful bidder will be procured by the successful bidder at the sole cost and expense of the successful bidder. The Colorado Department of Transportation will, however, cooperate with the

successful bidder or his authorized agent in this connection, and will permit examination and inspection of such deeds, abstracts, affidavits of title, or other documents relating to the title of the premises and property involved, as it may have available. It is understood that the Colorado Department of Transportation will not be obligated to pay for any expense incurred in connection with title matters or survey of the property.

11. TITLE.

If a bid for the purchase of the property; is accepted, the Seller's interest will be conveyed by a quitclaim deed or deed without warranty and/or, where appropriate, a bill of sale in conformity with local law and practice

12. TENDER OF PAYMENT AND DELIVERY OF INSTRUMENT OF CONVEYANCE.

The Colorado Department of Transportation shall set a sale closing date, said date to be not later than 30 calendar days after acceptance of the bid. On the closing date, the successful bidder shall tender to the Colorado Department of Transportation the balance of the purchase price. Only cashier's check, certified check, or money order will be accepted and must be payable to the Colorado Department of Transportation. Upon such tender being made by the successful bidder, the Seller, after recordation, shall deliver to the successful bidder the instrument, or instruments, of conveyance. The Colorado Department of Transportation reserves the right to extend the closing date for a reasonable amount of time for purposes of preparing necessary conveyance documents.

13. DELAYED CLOSING.

The successful bidder shall pay interest on the outstanding balance of the purchase price if the closing of the sale is delayed, and the delay is caused, directly or indirectly, by the successful bidder's action and not by any action on the part of the Colorado Department of Transportation. The interest rate shall be computed based on the yield of 10-year United States Treasury maturities as reported by the Federal Reserve Board in "Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15" plus 1-1/2% rounded to the nearest one-eighth percent (1/8%) as of the date of bid acceptance. The Colorado Department of Transportation reserves the right to refuse a request for extension of closing.

14. DOCUMENTARY STAMPS AND COST OF RECORDING.

The successful bidder shall pay all taxes and fees imposed on this transaction and shall obtain at bidder's own expense and affix to all instruments of conveyance and security documents such revenue and documentary stamps as may be required by federal and local law. All instruments of conveyance and security documents shall be placed on record in the manner prescribed by local recording statutes at the successful bidder's expense.

15. CONTRACT.

The Invitation for Sealed Bids, and the bid when accepted by the Colorado Department of Transportation, shall constitute an agreement for sale between the successful bidder and the Colorado Department of Transportation. Such agreement shall constitute the whole contract to be succeeded only by the formal instruments of transfer, unless modified in writing and signed by both parties. No oral statements or representations made by, or for, or on behalf of either party shall be a part of such contract. Nor shall the contract, or any interest therein, be transferred or assigned by the successful bidder without consent of the Colorado Department of Transportation, and any assignment transaction without such consent shall be void.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1. Submittal of Sealed Bids

Outside of envelope containing the sealed bid must be marked: Sealed Bid for Auction with the Bid Package Number 9002

On the date set and at the time designated for the opening of the sealed bid auction, each prospective bidder is required to submit the bid deposit in the amount and form specified herein.

2. Bid Form

Each prospective bidder is required to complete and execute, in duplicate, the bid form attached in this Invitation for Bids, and all information and certifications called for thereon must be furnished. Bids submitted in any other manner or which fail to furnish all information or certifications required may be summarily rejected.

Bids shall be filled out legibly with all erasures, strikeovers, and corrections initialed by the person signing the bid and the bid must be manually signed.

Negligence on the part of the bidder in preparing the bid confers no right for withdrawal or modification of the bid.

3. Bid Executed on Behalf of Bidder

A bid executed by an attorney or agent on behalf of the bidder shall be accompanied by an authenticated copy of his Power of Attorney or other evidence of his authority to act on behalf of the bidder.

- a. Corporation: If the bidder is a corporation, the Certificate of Corporate Bidder must be executed. A duly authorized officer of the corporation other than the officer signing the bid must execute the certificate under the corporate seal. In lieu of the Certificate of Corporate Bidder, there may be attached to the bid copies of so much of the records of the corporation as will show the official character and authority of the officer signing, duly certified by the secretary or assistant secretary, under the corporate seal, to be true copies.
- b. Partnership: If the bidder is a partnership, and all partners sign the bid, with a notation that they are all the partners, the Colorado Department of Transportation will not ordinarily require any proof of the existence of the partnership. If all the partners do not sign the bid, then the names of all those except limited partners must be furnished on the bid and the Colorado Department of Transportation, in its discretion, may require evidence of the authority of the signer(s) to execute the bid on behalf of the partnership.

4. Bid Deposit

Each bidder shall be required to submit a Bid Deposit, along with a self addressed stamped envelope for the return of the unsuccessful bidders Bid Deposit. A Bid Deposit must accompany each bid submitted. All Bid Deposits must be in the form of a certified check or cashier's check payable to the order of the "Colorado Department of Transportation". Prospective bidders may find it easier to negotiate checks with their banks if they include their own names along with the Department of Transportation on the payable line after the word "or".

Failure to so provide such bid deposit shall require rejection of the bid. Upon acceptance of a bid, the appropriate bid deposit of the successful bidder shall be applied toward payment of the successful bidder's obligation to the Colorado Department of transportation.

Only the bid deposit from the high bidder will be retained by the Colorado Department of Transportation. The Colorado Department of Transportation will make the bid award decision.

5. Additional Information

The Colorado Department of Transportation office, at the address given in this Invitation for Bids, will, upon request, provide additional information concerning the property offered to facilitate preparation of bids. Each bid submitted shall be deemed to have been made with full knowledge of all terms, conditions, and requirements contained in this Invitation for Bids.

6. Notice of Acceptance or Rejection

Notice by the Colorado Department of Transportation of acceptance of a bid shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given upon written notification to the high bidder or his duly authorized representative at the address indicated in the bid documents. Notice by the Colorado Department of Transportation of rejection of a bid shall be deemed sufficiently given when the bid deposit of the rejected or unsuccessful bidder has been telegraphed or mailed to the bidder at the address provided on the self addressed envelope.

The Colorado Department of Transportation's processing of a bid deposit shall not, in itself, constitute acceptance of the bidders offer. The Colorado Department of Transportation reserves the right to reject any or all bids or portions thereof.

7. Waiver of Information or Irregularities

The Colorado Department of Transportation may, at its election, waive any minor informality or irregularity in bids received.

OFFER TO PURCHASE REAL PROPERTY Sealed Bid Auction Number 9002

This offer is subject to the procedures, terms and conditions of the "Invitation For Sealed Bids" which is incorporated herein by reference. The undersigned bidder hereby offers and agrees, if this bid is accepted within ninety (90) calendar days after the date of the auction, to purchase the sale item indicated above that corresponds with the Real Property Description in the Invitation for Sealed Bids No. 9002.

Amount of Bi	d:	Bid Deposit: <u>\$5</u> ,	000.00					
The Instrumer	nt of conveyance should	name the following Grantee	(s):					
Bidder is:	() Individual	() Partnership	() Trustee	() Corporation				
Name:								
Street:								
City:								
Telephone:								
E-mail:								
Fax Number:								
Signature:								
Signer's Name	e & Title:							
	To be complete	CERTIFICATE OF CORPed by corporate official other		ning bid above				
I,		, certify that I a	m					
		(Secretary or other official title)						
of the Corpora	ation named as bidder he	erein; that		who signed				
this bid on bel	half of the bidder, was th	nen		_of the said Corporation. That	said			
bid was duly s	signed for and on behalf	(Office Held) of said corporation by author	rity of its governing	body and is within the scope of	its			
corporate pow	vers.							
	(SEAL)							
		gnature of Certifying Corpor	rate Officer	 Date				





Cand Survey Plat	T Transportation, State of Colorado, Township 6 South, Range 70 West te of Colorado,	2854—065 Set 3 1/4" Dio Aum (Condition of Condition of C	Set 1 1/4" Valow Plostic (NO) (stumped as shown) US 285 at approx. M.P. 239.85 ASPEN PARK (33) (33) (34) (35) (35) (35) (36) (36) (37) (37) (37) (38) (39) (39) (39) (39) (30) (40)	T.P.O.B. Parcel 18R Te: West 1/4 Corner Section 8, T6S, R70W N.25/41'56*E, 1475:94'
Sheet Revisions Intes	AND SURVEY PLA 18R of the Department of One Quarter of Section 8, 0, County of Jefferson, Stat	CDOT PARCEL NUMBER: 18R CDOT PROJECT NUMBER: NH 28E CDOT PROJECT CODE: 11845 Found 3 1/4* Die Alum (133) Cep (CDOT Type 1) (4timped as shown)	Found 3 1/4" Dia Aum Stranged as shown) (188) Gap (COOT Type 1) (188) Gap (COOT Type 1) (189) Found 3 1/4" Dia Aum Stranged as shown) (189) Found 3/4" D.D. (189) Found 3/4" D.D.	
Sheet Revisions Dote Describer	$LAND\ SUI$ A tract or parcel of land No. 18R of the situated within the Northwest One Quarter of the Sixth Principal Meridian, County of	4	along said eastary right of way line N 65/11/37 E, a distance of 185.77 feet; cantinuing along said eastary right of way line N 47/01/56 E, a distance of 194.95 feet; cantinuing along said eastary right of way line N 26/00/56 E, a distance of 194.95 feet; a cantinuing along said eastary right of way line S 09/21/00° E, a distance of 329.43 feet; S 88/51/0° W, a distance of 393.02 feet, more or less, to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING described parcel contains 45,188 eq.ft. (1.037 acres), mare or less. G Bearing: All bearings are based on a line connecting the West one corner orderer of Section B. T. 6 S., R. 70 W. 6th P.M. (boulder W / d. X, an tap and chiseled 1/4 on side) and the NW corner of soid of soid with a sarrey within three years offer one packed or and part of original with appropriate rotches, in mound of stones) as bearing N 01/26/07° W, According to Calorado law with 37 short in cand part of original with appropriate rotches, more than a stoney within three years after you first discover such in this survey within three years after you first discover such in this survey within three years offered on this such bear and the section to selents wishers, this survey without the Colorado Department of Transportation that upon my knowledge, information and belief, research, calculations and on of the survey evidence were performed and this Land Survey Plat was a underfarently and proportional processed or implied. This and guaranty or warranty, either expressed or implied. This	Date
Colorado Department of Transportation Region 1 Adress 1850 Esst Colfax Avenue Adress 1850 Esst Colfax Avenue Region 1 Percent 202-757-9728 Right of Way Unit: Kevin Williams		A tract or parcel of land No. 18R of the Department of Transpartation, State of Colorado, Project No. Nr 2884–065 condaining 45.158 sq.ft. (1.037 cares), more or less, situated within the Northwest One Quarter of Section 8, Township 6 South, Range 70 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, County of Jeffeson, State of Colorado, soid tract or parcel of land described by a warranty Deed, Parcel No. 18R as recorded at (Res. No. P0633817) on 06/18/1998 in the Jefferson County Clerk and Recorders Office, soid tract or parcel of land being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the acestryl right of way like of US 285 (as of CDOT Project No. NH 2854–065), from whence the West one quarter corner of Section 8, Township 6 South, Range 70 West, of the Sixth Principal Meridian, bears S 25°41'56" W, a distance of 1,475.6 feet. Said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.	Thence along said easterly right of way line N 65°71'33° E, a distance of 185.77 Thence continuing along soid easterly right of way line N 47°00'68° E, a distance 3. Thence continuing along soid easterly right of way line N 47°00'68° E, a distance 4. Thence continuing along soid easterly right of way line N 26°00'68° E, a distance of 35°30.00 feet, more or less, bother IRUE PO The doors of 88°55'10" W, a distance of 35°30.00 feet, more or less. The doove described parcel contains 45,169 sq.ft. (1.037 cares), more or less. Basis of Beoring: All beorings are based on a line connecting the West one quarter corner of Section 8. (1.12° D.D. pipe with #3°7 sebor in center and part of original stone with appropriate notiches, in mound of stones) as bearing N 01°26'07° W, Section 8. (1.12° D.D. pipe with #3°7 sebor in center and part of original stone with appropriate notiches, in mound of stones) as bearing N 01°26'07° W, WOTICE. According to Colorido tow you MUST commence may lead active to a confine of the center in this survey within thee years often you first discover such defect in this survey within thee years often you first discover such deferraine title or essements of record. I. Kevin Williams, a professional land surveyor licensed in the State of Colorodo, do hereby state to the Colorado Department of Transportation that be evolution or my knowledge, information and belief, research. calculations and benefution of the survey widence were partnered and this Land Survey float was propared under my responsible change and partnered in the strates of standards of implied. This statement is not a guaranty or warranty, either expressed or implied.	Colorado PLS No. 28294